



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 508/2025

**NTPC RETIRED EMPLOYEES WELFARE ASSOCIATION OF
RAMAGUNDAM NTPC REWA RDM AND ORS.**

.....Appellants

Through: Ms. S.janani, Sr. Adv.

Versus

**NATIONAL THERMAL POWER CORPORATION LTD AND
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Adarsh Tripathi and Mr. Ajitesh
Garg, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

ORDER

%

08.08.2025

CM APPL. 48780/2025-Exemption

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The present application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 48781/2025-Delay 4 days in re-filing

3. This is an application on behalf of the Appellants for condonation of delay (4 days) in re-filing the appeal.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 4 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.
5. The application is disposed of.



CM APPL. 48779/2025-Lengthy list of dates

6. The present application is filed by the Appellants seeking permission to file lengthy list of dates.
7. For the reasons stated in the application, the present application is allowed.
8. The present application is disposed of.

LPA 508/2025

9. The instant appeal is challenge to the judgment dated 21.05.2025 passed by the Learned Single Judge in W.P. (C) No. 6357/2019 (***impugned judgement***).
10. *Vide* the impugned judgment in W.P.(C) 6357/2019 titled ***NTPC RETIRED EMPLOYEES WELFARE ASSOCIATION AND ORS. vs. NTPC LTD. AND ORS.***, and W.P. (C) Nos. 2327/2016, 2092/2016, 9539/2016, 6179/2016, 2289/2016, 4839/2016 and 2010/2016, the Learned Single Judge has allowed the afore-mentioned batch of petitions directing that the petitioners therein be entitled for pension under the Self Contributory Superannuation Benefit (Pension) Scheme for NTPC Employees (***1995 Scheme***) giving an option to the beneficiaries therein, if they wish to receive the pension under the 1995 Scheme.
11. Impugned judgment also states that all those who have retired (*post*) 03.02.2003 are not entitled for any benefit under the 1995 Scheme as also if those who have retired (*pre*) 03.02.2003 opt for the 1995 Scheme, they be directed to make the requisite balance consideration as envisaged under the 1995 Scheme within *4 months* from the of the impugned judgment.
12. Issue notice.
13. Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, counsel for the respondent no.2 accepts notice.



14. On the appellant taking requisite steps, issue notice to all the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, including *dasti*.
15. Renotify on 09.10.2025.
16. Endeavours will be made to dispose of the LPA on the next date of hearing.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/Ab